RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION TO APPLY FOR VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (VDOT) PRIMARY EXTENSION GRANT FUNDING

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Alexandria desires to submit a competitive grant application of funds of up to \$914,000 through the VDOT State of Good Repair (SGR), program; and

WHEREAS, up to \$914,000 of these funds are requested to fund the resurfacing of roadway network segments: W/B Duke Street from Roth Street to South Quaker Lane, E/B Duke Street from Roth Street to South Quaker Lane, W/B Duke Street from South Quaker Lane to Wheeler Avenue, E/B Duke Street to South Quaker Lane to Wheeler Avenue;

WHEREAS, up to \$50,000 of agency funds are requested for any expenditure increases exceeding the original project estimates or awarded grant amounts to fund the resurfacing of roadway network segments: Duke Street from Roth Street to Wheeler Avenue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Alexandria hereby supports this application for an allocation up to \$914,000 through the Virginia Department of Transportation State of Good Repair Pavement Program (Primary Extension Grant).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Alexandria City Council hereby grants authority for the City Manager to execute all necessary documents that may be required under this program.

Adopted:	
	JUSTIN M. WILSON, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
Gloria A. Sitton, CMC City Clerk	